
 

1 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 14th February, 2006 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 7.30 pm (see note below regarding viewing of DVD) 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Graham Lunnun (Direct Line 01992 564244) 
Email: glunnun@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Dr D Hawes (Chairman), Ms M Marshall, G Weltch, Councillors Mrs D Borton and 
Mrs P Smith 
 
 
Parish/Town Council Representative(s): 
 
Councillors J Salter, K Percy (Deputy)   
                                                                                                                                                      
THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND HAS ISSUED A DVD ENTITLED “ GOING 
LOCAL – INVESTIGATIONS AND HEARINGS” AS A TRAINING AID TO LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES. THE RUNNING TIME IS APPROXIMATELY 30 MINUTES AND 
MEMBERS ARE INVITED TO ATTEND AT 7.00 PM TO VIEW THE DVD. 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2005 
(attached). 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 4. PROTOCOL ON THE USE OF FACILITIES FOR COUNCILLORS  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

  (Deputy Monitoring Officer) To consider the attached report. 
 

 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 14 February 2006 
 

2 

 5. ADJUDICATION SUB-COMMITTEE - DETERMINATION   
 

  Recommendation: 
 
That the decision of the Adjudication Sub-Committee be noted. 
 
(Monitoring Officer) At a meeting on 8 December 2005, the Adjudication Sub-
Committee appointed by the Standards Committee, considered an allegation about 
the conduct of District Councillor P McMillan by Mr R A Ward, a lay planning agent. 
The allegation arose from telephone conversations between the complainant and 
Councillor McMillan regarding a planning application for the development of Green 
Belt land at Chacefield Park, Waltham Abbey. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided that the amended facts as determined at the meeting, 
represented a failure on the part of Councillor McMillan to comply with the General 
Principle of Honesty and Integrity and the Council’s Planning Protocol. As a result, it 
was also decided that the Councillor had brought his impartiality and integrity into 
question and as such had conducted himself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing his office or authority into disrepute in breach of paragraph 4 of 
the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
The Sub-Committee further decided that no sanction be imposed on the Councillor 
having regard to: 
 

(a) he had been a relatively new councillor at the time; 
(b) he had subsequently accepted that he should not have taken part in the 

telephone conversations and had said that he would not do anything similar 
again; 

(c) he had not colluded with other councillors in respect of their votes; 
(d) he had not sought any personal of financial gain; and  
(e) he had agreed to attend further training courses in relation to the Council’s 

Code of Conduct and Planning Protocol. 
 
 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 14 February 2006 
 

3 

 6. MEMBER TRAINING   
 

  Recommendations: 
 

(1) To consider a recommendation of the Adjudication Sub-Committee 
regarding member training before attending regulatory committees; 
and 

(2) To note that arrangements are being made to introduce member 
training on the processes undertaken in relation to the investigation 
and determination of allegations against councillors. 

 
(Monitoring Officer) The Adjudication Sub-Committee at its meeting on 8 December 
2005, resolved that this Committee be asked to consider the suggestion made at their 
meeting that members of the Planning Committees, Housing Appeals Panel and 
Licensing Committee should receive training before considering applications coming 
before those meetings. 
 
The officers will report on the problems associated with such a restriction. 
 
Representations have also been made by several District Councillors for the member 
training programme to include a session on the processes undertaken in relation to 
the investigation and determination of allegations against councillors. Those members, 
some of whom have been the subject of recent allegations, indicated they were 
completely unprepared for what took place and felt that all members should have a 
better understanding of the processes. Arrangements are being made to include an 
appropriate training course. 
 
In addition a report is to be made one of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Panels on the possibilities of providing independent support/advice for 
councillors who are the subject of allegations.  
 

 7. GUIDANCE ON CONFIDENTIALITY   
 

  Recommendation: 
 
To consider the need for a guidance note for members. 
 
(Monitoring Officer) Recent discussions with members have highlighted the need for 
guidance on “confidentiality”. An oral report will be made at the meeting. 
 

 8. ALLEGATIONS ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCILLORS - CURRENT POSITION  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
   

To note the attached schedule. 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  (Monitoring Officer) The calendar for 2005/06 provides for a meeting of the Committee 
on 11 April 2006. 
 
Additional meetings can be arranged as and when required by the Committee. 
 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 14 February 2006 
 

4 

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act indicated: 
 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items which are confidential under Section 100(A)(2) of 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

Agenda Item No Subject 
Nil Nil 

 
Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require: 
 
(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 

press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest. 
 
(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 

completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press. 

 
(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Standards Date: Tuesday, 18 October 2005 
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 7.30  - 9.50 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Dr D Hawes (Chairman), Ms M Marshall, G Weltch, Councillors Mrs D Borton 
and Mrs P Smith 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

(none) 

  
Apologies: Councillor J Salter 
  
Officers 
Present: 

S Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), G Lunnun (Democratic Services 
Manager), CO'Boyle (Head of Legal, Administration and Estates), R Palmer 
(Head of Finance), A Scott (Head of Information, Communications and 
Technology) and I Willett (Head of Research and Democratic Services) 

  
 

20. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 26 July 2005 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council's Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

22. POLICY ON USE OF FACILITIES BY MEMBERS  
 
(a) Guidance on the Use of IT by Councillors 
 
S Hill and A Scott reported that the Council had implemented an electronic 
committee management system and was now pursuing a strategy for member 
connectivity to the Council's network.  Following a survey of councillors, it had 
become clear that direct provision of IT equipment was not the favoured option as 
over 70% of those responding had indicated that they already had equipment in their 
homes and would not want another computer.  As a result the member connectivity 
scheme which was being pursued provided for the payment of an annual grant of 
£500 to each member on receipt of an undertaking to: 
 
(a) ensure that their password and secondary authentication equipment remain 
accessible only by themselves; 
 
(b) abide by the Council's published ICT policies and standards relating to 
security of systems and data and remote working; 
 
(c) meet the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 and any 
subsequent Act in relation to exempt and confidential information;  and 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

2 

(d) adhering to specific user policies for systems to which they were given 
access. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council's Independent Remuneration Panel had 
considered the payment of a grant and had expressed views about the amount 
proposed and the taxation implications. 
 
The Committee considered a draft Appendix to the proposed protocol on the use of 
facilities for members providing guidance on the use of IT by councillors for Council 
business.  Attention was drawn to the security measures proposed and to the need 
for members to appreciate that exempt and confidential information received via the 
system should be treated in the same way as the paper copies which they currently 
received. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Appendix on the Guidance on the Use of IT by Councillors be agreed 
subject to: 
 
(a) references to "Members" being changed to "Councillors"; 
 
(b) paragraph 3.1 to be amended to make specific reference to 
"restricted" papers; 
 
(c) inclusion of a paragraph drawing to the attention to the fact that the 
Internet is an unregulated medium and that councillors should take adequate 
steps to protect their systems from viruses etc;  and 
 
(d) correction of typographical errors. 
 

(b) Protocol on the use of facilities for Councillors 
 
The Committee considered a draft protocol designed to support the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct in respect of the proper use of facilities provided for councillors. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft protocol on the Use of Facilities for Councillors be agreed 
subject to: 

 
 (a) references to "Members" being changed to "Councillors"; 
 

(b) reference being made in Paragraph 2.3 to exempt and confidential 
information;  and 
 
(c) inclusion in Section 4 on advice on the use of other Council buildings 
for political group or party purposes. 

 
23. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  

 
R Palmer, the Council's Chief Finance Officer, explained the duties of that role.  He 
drew attention to the statutory provisions and the relevant articles of the Council's 
Constitution. 
 
The Committee noted that Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 required 
that every local authority should make arrangements for the proper administration of 

Page 6



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

3 

their financial aff
[...]
ate the views 
expressed at this meeting; 
 
(2) That Paragraph 21.5 be amended to require an officer submitting an 
application to leave any meeting at which it is considered;  and 
 
(3) That the Monitoring Officer respond to the recent letter in the local 
newspaper by drawing attention to the advice in relation to "dual hatted" 
councillors. 

 
25. REGISTRATION BY MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL AND OTHER INTERESTS  

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that at the meeting of the Committee on 29 June 
2005, officers have been asked to liaise with the Standards Board on the extent to 
which the wording of the form used by the Council to register interests could be 
altered in order to overcome some of the issues raised by district councillors. 
 
The Committee noted that officers had now established that the Council had 
discretion to change the wording of the form provided that all of the relevant 
information was sought.  The Monitoring Officer reported that next year the Council 
would be moving from a paper-based form to an on-line form.  An on-line form 
currently in use by another local authority indicated that it was possible to have a 
clear form with a facility for obtaining guidance notes in relation to each question. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That a draft of the proposed on-line form and explanatory notes to be 
introduced next year be submitted to this Committee in due course for 
approval. 

 
26. ADJUDICATION SUB-COMMITTEE - DETERMINATION  

 
The Committee noted that at a meeting on 20 September 2005, the Adjudication 
Sub-Committee appointed by this Committee had considered an allegation made 
about the conduct of District Councillor T Farr by the Director for Legal and 
Enforcement Services, Commission for Racial Equality.  The allegation had arisen 
from letters which the member had written and sent to the Deputy Prime Minister and 
the Chairman of the Commission for Racial Equality in relation to the Government's 
proposals for the provision of new houses across the South-East and East of 
England. 
 
The Committee noted that the Sub-Committee had determined that: 
 
(a) a reasonable person would conclude from the content of the letters that 
Councillor Farr did intend to discriminate in his capacity as a councillor on the 
grounds of race, ethnic background, or nationality, when carrying out his duties and 

Page 9



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

6 

would also conclude that he would fail to uphold the Council's policy of promoting 
equal opportunities and opposing discrimination against individuals on all grounds; 
 
(b) in writing and sending the letters, Councillor Farr had conducted himself in a 
manner which could reasonably regarded as bringing his office or authority in 
disrepute and as such had breached Paragraph 4 of the Council's Code of Conduct;  
and 
 
(c) the maximum sanction be imposed on Councillor Farr, namely, to suspend 
him from the office of district councillor for a period of three months or until such 
earlier time as he undertakes training in the application of the Council's Code of 
Conduct, Equal Opportunities Policies and Race Equality Scheme; such training to 
be provided by the District Council by 31 October 2005; this suspension to take effect 
from the date of the Sub-Committee's determination. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that Councillor Farr had been offered the necessary 
training but had not formally responded. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the decision of the Adjudication Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

27. ALLEGATIONS ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCILLORS - CURRENT POSITION  
 
The Committee noted the current position on allegations made to the Standards 
Board for England regarding District and Parish/Town Councillors. 
 

28. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted that the calendar for 2004/05 provided for meetings of the 
Committee on 21 February 2006 and 11 April 2006. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accor
[...]
al 
determination. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the three independent members on the Committee, namely 
Doctor D Hawes, Ms M Marshall and G Weltch form the Adjudication 
Sub-Committee to consider this allegation; 
 
(2) That Ms M Marshall be appointed Chairman of the Adjudication 
Sub-Committee; 
 
(3) That arrangements be made for the Adjudication Sub-Committee 
meeting to be held during the week commencing 5 December 2005;  and 
 
(4) That all members of the Adjudication Sub-Committee take part in the 
pre-hearing process. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Standards Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 14 February 2005 
 
Subject: Protocol on the Use of Facilities for Members 
 
Officer contact for further information: Ian Willett, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
(01992 564243) 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Graham Lunnun (01992 564244) 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
 (1) To note the results of consultation with members of the 

Council and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
Constitutional Affairs Standing Panel on the draft protocol; 

  
(2) To consider the suggested changes which have arisen 
from consultation and to approve the final version of the 
protocol; and 

 
 (3) To issue the protocol to all members of the District 

Council via the members’ Information Bulletin and to all Parish 
and Town Councils for information. 

 
1. At the last meeting, the Committee agreed a draft protocol on the use of 
facilities for Councillors.  This protocol was designed to support the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct in respect of the proper use of facilities. 
 
2. The draft protocol was circulated to all members of the District Council in the 
members’ Information Bulletin and no comments were received in reply.  The 
document was also submitted to the Standing Scrutiny Panel on Constitutional Affairs 
which made a number of suggested alterations which are detailed below: 
 
 (a) Paragraph 3.2(a) 
 
 The Panel asked for addi
[...]
 must, when 
using or authorising the use by others of the resources of the authority - 
 
(a) act in accordance with the authority's requirements;  and 
 
(b) ensure that such resources are not used for political purposes unless that use could 
be reasonably regarded as likely to facilitate, or be conducive to, the discharge of the 
functions of the authority or of the office to which the member has been elected or 
appointed. 
 
2.3 Councillors are also under a general obligation not to do anything which 
compromises the impartiality of officers of the Council or disclose confidential or exempt 
information. 
 
3. ADVICE ON FACILITIES FOR COUNCILLORS 
 
Information Technology 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 to this protocol sets out specific requirements as to the proper use of IT 
facilities. 
 
Correspondence 
 
3.2 Members of the Council can engage in correspondence in a number of different 
ways.  These are discussed below: 
 
(a) Correspondence as a Ward Councillor or as an Individual Councillor 
 
Councillors will from time to time be responding to correspondence generated from 
constituents in their ward.  A special letter heading should be provided to members in order 
that they may conduct such correspondence.  This letterhead should include a disclaimer 
indicating that any correspondence does not necessarily bind the authority to any views 
expressed by the author.  Where decisions have yet to be made by a Council, members 
should be careful to indicate the possible timescale for that decision and some of the 
considerations which may be taken into account.  This same letterhead should also be used 
for Councillors who wish to express views to external agencies.  An electronic template can 
also be made available. 
 
(b) Correspondence As a Member of a Political Group or Party 
 
Council stationery should not be used for correspondence conducted by an individual 
Councillor or by a political group, if it concerns the operations of a party or political group.  
At all
[...]
Such 
meetings would be appropriate to be held in the Council Offices. 
 
4.6 Meetings of political parties are held to further the political aims and objectives of the 
party concerned and for this reason Council accommodation should only be used if a public 
commercial booking is available under the Council’s policy. 
 
Councillors' Surgeries 
 
4.7 Council accommodation provided for surgeries should be available to all members of 
the Council, subject to any stipulation that use of accommodation is only for specific wards. 
 
5. WORD PROCESSING AND PHOTOCOPYING 
 
5.1 Facilities are often provided by local authorities for word processing/photocopying of 
documents by Councillors.  These are discussed in turn below: 
 
(a) Supply of Photocopied Documents 
 
5.2 Councillors have certain statutory rights to documents and they may ask for copies.  
It may be necessary in some cases for members to demonstrate why they need to have this 
information particularly if personal, exempt or confidential information is involved. 
 
5.3 Any photocopiers provided for use by Councillors should not be used for personal or 
political items. 
 
(b) Typing 
 
5.4 Typing resources are provided by the Authority for Councillors to assist them with 
their official work.  These should not be used for party political or political group matters.  
Typing facilities are also available to the Chairman of the Council, as the civic head of the 
Authority, and special letter headings, etc. should be provided for that purpose. 
 
5.5 Councillors should not make unreasonable demands as to provision of typing 
services if this conflicts with other work required by the Authority. 
 
5.6 Councillors who type their own correspondence should ensure that they use the 
correct letterhead and envelopes provided by the Authority.  These should always include a 
disclaimer of the kind discussed earlier in this protocol. 
 
(c) Political Groups and Political Parties 
 
5.7 Political groups or political parties may wish to engage the Council's reprographics 
service to undertake printing work.  If this service is available, the cost should always be 
charged at the agreed Council rates.  The Council will however reserve the right to refuse 
material which breaches the Code of Conduct, local government statute law or would 
otherwise bring the Council into disrepute.  Councillors are advised to be particularly mindful 
of the requirement for them to make their own arrangements for printing of election material.  
This must show the name of the printer and it is clearly inappropriate for this to be the 
Council. 

Page 17



4 

6. TRAINING 
 
6.1 The Council provides training designed to equip members for their various roles.  
Members should regard attendance at those courses as essential, particularly where the 
training specifically relates to tasks they must undertake as a Committee or Cabinet 
member.  Training should be regarded as mandatory by all Councillors. 
 
7. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL 
 
7.1 This protocol was adopted by the Epping Forest District Standards Committee 
on 14 February 2006 and will be reviewed when required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

G:\C\standards committee\0 2005\protocol on the use of member facilities 

Page 18



 PROTOCOL ON THE  
 USE OF FACILITIES  
 FOR COUNCILLORS 
 
 APPENDIX 1 
 
 
Guidance on the Use of IT by Councillors 
 
1. Purpose of Guidance 
 
1.1 The Council provides Councillors with an allowance towards the costs of providing 

and maintaining equipment, software or other consumables necessary to allow them 
to access the Committee Management System and selected other systems.  This 
protocol gives advice on use of computer equipment in order to minimise risks to 
both the Council and to individual Councillors. 

 
2. Security 
 
2.1 Under the terms of the Connectivity Scheme, Councillors are responsible for: 
 

(i) ensuring that their password and secondary authentication equipment remain 
accessible only by themselves; 

 
 (ii) abiding 
[...]
 information see the Member Connectivity Scheme and related ICT Policies. 
 
 
 
 

G/C/07HILL/GUIDANCE ON THE USE OF IT BY MEMBERS.DOC 

Page 20



Report to Standards Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 14 February 2005 
 
Subject: Allegations about the Conduct of District and Parish/Town  
Councillors – Current Position 
 
Officer contact for further information: Colleen O’Boyle, Monitoring Officer 
(01992 564475) 
 
Democratic Services Officer: Graham Lunnun (01992 564244) 
 
 
 
(Monitoring Officer) To note the current position on allegations made to the 
Standards Board for England regarding District and Parish/Town Councillors. 
 
Standards 
Board 
Reference 

Current Position 

SBE 10227.05 Ethical Standards Officer determined that the alleged conduct, 
even if it were found to have occurred, was not of such 
significance of itself to justify investigation. 

SBE 11205.05 
Formerly  
SBE 105764. 05 

Ethical Standards Officer found that no action needs to be taken. 

SBE 13322.05 Ethical Standards Officer has referred the matter to the 
Monitoring Officer for investigation and determination. 

SBE 12697.05 Ethical Standards Officer has referred the matter to the 
Monitoring Officer for investigation and determination. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Standards Committee Date: Tuesday, 14 February 2006
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 7.30  - 8.40 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Dr D Hawes (Chairman), Ms M Marshall, G Weltch, Councillors  
Mrs D Borton, Mrs P Smith, J Salter and K Percy 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: (none) 
  
Officers 
Present: 

C O'Boyle (Head of Legal, Administration and Estates), I Willett (Head of 
Research and Democratic Services) and G Lunnun (Democratic Services 
Manager) 

  
 

31. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 October 2005 be 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor Percy’s name under the list of apologies. 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

33. PROTOCOL ON THE USE OF FACILITIES FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee considered the results of consultation with members of the Council 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Constitutional Affairs Standing Panel on 
a draft protocol on the Use of Facilities for Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the revised protocol on the Use of Facilities for Councillors 

including Guidance on the Use of IT be agreed subject to: 
 
 (a) reference in paragraph 3.2(a) to the need for members when using 

their own notepaper or sending e-mails to include a disclaimer indicating that 
any correspondence does not necessarily bind the Authority to any views 
expressed by the author; 

 
 (b) substitution of “the Portfolio Holder for ICT and Corporate Support 

Services” for “senior members” in paragraph 4.2; 
 
 (c) clarification of paragraph 4.3; 
 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 14 February 2006 

2 

 (d) amendment of paragraph 4.7 to read “Council accommodation 
provided for surgeries should be available to all members of the Council, 
subject to any stipulations that prevents such use”; 

 
 (e) paragraph 6.1 being amended to read “The Council provides training 

designed to equip members for their various roles.  Members should regard 
attendance at those courses as essential and strongly recommended, 
particularly where the training specifically relates to tasks they must 
undertake as a Committee or Cabinet member”; 

 
 (2) That the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Constitutional 

Affairs Standing Panel be asked to agree to reference being made in the 
protocol to the need for members to take account of Freedom of Information 
policies contained in other Council documents and, if necessary, to seek 
advice in relation to such policies; and 

 
 (3) That following further consideration of the suggestion in (2) above, the 

officers issue the amended protocol to all members of the District Council via 
the Members’ Information Bulletin and to all Parish and Town Councils for 
information. 

 
34. ADJUDICATION SUB-COMMITTEE - DETERMINATION  

 
The Committee noted that at a meeting on 8 December 2005, the Adjudication Sub-
Committee appointed by this Committee had considered an allegation made about 
the conduct of District Councillor P McMillan by Mr R A Ward, a lay planning agent.  
The allegation had arisen from telephone conversations between the complainant 
and Councillor McMillan regarding a planning application for the development of 
Green Belt land at Chacefield Park, Waltham Abbey. 
 
The Committee noted that the Sub-Committee had decided that the amended facts 
as determined at their meeting, represented a failure on the part of 
Councillor McMillan to comply with the General Principle of Honesty and Integrity and 
the Council’s Planning Protocol.  As a result, the Sub-Committee had also decided 
that the Councillor had brought his impartiality and integrity into question and as such 
had conducted himself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing 
his office or authority into disrepute in breach of paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Sub-Committee had further decided that no sanction should be imposed on the 
Councillor having regard to: 
 
(a) he had been a relatively new Councillor at the time; 
 
(b) he had subsequently accepted that he should not have taken part in the 
telephone conversations and had said that he would not do anything similar again; 
 
(c) he had not colluded with other Councillors in respect of their votes; 
 
(d) he had not sought any personal or financial gain; and 
 
(e) he had agreed to attend further training courses in relation to the Council’s 
Code of Conduct and Planning Protocol. 
 
Members acknowledged receipt of a letter sent to them by Councillor McMillan 
presenting his apologies for not attending a subsequent training course on the 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 14 February 2006 

3 

Planning Protocol and advising that he would be receiving the relevant training in the 
near future. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the decision of the Adjudication Sub-Committee be noted; and 
 
 (2) That the apologies of Councillor McMillan be accepted. 
 

35. MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the Adjudication Sub-Committee at its meeting 
on 8 December 2005 had resolved that this Committee be asked to consider the 
suggestion made at their meeting that members of the Planning Committees, 
Housing Appeals Panel and Licensing Committee should receive training before 
considering applications coming before those meetings.  The Committee was 
advised that there was no power to deny members being on committees to which 
they had been appointed by the Council purely on the grounds of not having 
undertaken training.  However, in formulating the members’ training programme for 
2006/07, the courses in relation to all of the District Council’s regulatory committees 
were planned early in the new municipal year.  Details of the courses would be made 
known to existing District Councillors shortly in the Members’ Information Bulletin.  In 
addition candidates seeking election to the District Council in May 2006 would 
receive details of the courses in a candidates’ pack prior to the election so that the 
successful candidates would have early notice of the courses. 
 
The Committee noted that representations had also been made by several District 
Councillors for the Member Training Programme to include a session on the 
processes undertaken in relation to the investigation and determination of allegations 
against Councillors.  Those members, some of whom had been the subject of recent 
allegations, had indicated that they were completely unprepared for what had taken 
place and felt that all members should have a better understanding of the processes.  
Accordingly, arrangements had been made to include an appropriate training course 
which would include the viewing of the DVD issued by the Standards Board for 
England entitled “Going Local - Investigations and Hearings”. 
 
The Monitoring Officer also reported that the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on Constitutional Affairs would be considering the possibilities of providing 
independent support/advice for Councillors who were the subject of allegations as 
the officers most closely associated with the ethical framework were often unable to 
assist in such cases having regard to their roles supporting this Committee and the 
Adjudication Sub-Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the proposals for members’ training be agreed;  and 
 
 (2) That the report to be submitted to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Constitutional Affairs Panel be noted. 
 

36. GUIDANCE ON CONFIDENTIALITY - ROLE OF ETHICAL STANDARDS 
OFFICERS  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that recent discussions with members had highlighted 
the need for guidance on “confidentiality” in relation to allegations made about the 
conduct of members.  In particular, there was a need to reassure members that the 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 14 February 2006 

4 

need to keep matters confidential did not preclude them from seeking assistance and 
advice in responding to an allegation. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That guidance on confidentiality in relation to allegations made about the 

conduct of members be included in the training course to be arranged on the 
processes undertaken in relation to the investigation and determination of 
such allegations. 

 
37. ALLEGATIONS ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCILLORS - CURRENT POSITION  
 
The Committee noted the current position on allegations made to the Standards 
Board for England regarding District and Parish/Town Councillors. 
 
Members were advised that reports were expected to be received shortly from the 
Investigating Officers in relation to two cases which had been referred to the 
Monitoring Officer for investigation and determination locally.  In view of the need for 
these matters to be determined within a period of three months from the date of 
receipt of the reports it might be necessary to arrange for an additional meeting of 
this Committee to consider the reports. 
 

38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next scheduled date for a meeting was 11 April 2006. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


